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(DE) Betriebs- und Montageanleitung 
 Primär getaktete Schaltnetzteile für AS-Interface, CP-ASI Reihe

Hinweis: Diese Betriebs- und Montageanleitung enthält nicht sämtliche Detailinformationen zu allen Typen der Produktreihe und 
kann auch nicht jeden Einsatzfall der Produkte berücksichtigen. Alle Angaben dienen ausschließlich der Produktbeschreibung 
und sind nicht als vertraglich vereinbarte Beschaffenheit aufzufassen. Weiterführende Informationen und Daten erhalten Sie in den 
Katalogen und Datenblättern der Produkte, über die örtliche ABB-Niederlassung sowie auf der ABB Homepage unter www.abb.com. 
Technische Änderungen jederzeit vorbehalten. In Zweifelsfällen gilt der deutsche Text.

Warnung! Gefährliche Spannung! Installation nur durch elektrotechnische Fachkraft. Landesspezifische Vorschriften (z.B. 
VDE, etc.) beachten. Vor der Installation diese Betriebs- und Montageanleitung sorgfältig lesen und beachten. Die Geräte 
sind wartungsfreie Einbaugeräte.

(EN) Operating and installation instructions
 Primary switch mode power supplies for AS-Interface, CP-ASI range

Note: These operating and installation instructions cannot claim to contain all detailed information of all types of this product range 
and can even not consider every possible application of the products. All statements serve exclusively to describe the product and 
have not to be understood as contractually agreed characteristics. Further information and data is obtainable from the catalogues 
and data sheets of this product, from the local ABB sales organisations as well as on the ABB homepage www.abb.com. Subject to 
change without prior notice. The German text applies in cases of doubt.

Warning! Hazardous voltage! Installation by person with electrotechnical expertise only and in accordance with the specific 
national regulations (e.g., VDE, etc). Before installing this unit, read these operating and installation instructions carefully and 
completely. The devices are maintenance-free chassis-mounted units

(FR) Instructions de montage et de mise en service
 Alimentations à découpage primaire pour AS-Interface, gamme CP-ASI 

Note: Ces instructions de service et de montage ne contiennent pas toutes les informations relatives à tous les types de cette 
gamme de produits et ne peuvent pas non plus tenir compte de tous les cas d’application. Toutes les indications ne sont données 
qu’à titre de description du produit et ne constituent aucune obligation contractuelle. Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez-vous 
référer aux catalogues et aux fiches techniques des produits, à votre agence ABB ou sur notre site www.abb.com. Sous réserve de 
modifications techniques. En cas de divergences, le texte allemand fait foi.

Avertissement! Tension électrique dangereuse! Installation uniquement par des personnes qualifiées en électrotechnique et 
en conformité avec les prescriptions nationales (p.e. VDE, etc.). Avant l’installation de cet appareil veuillez lire l’intégralité de 
ces instructions. Ces produits sont des appareils encliquetables, qui ne nécessitent pas d’entretien. 

(ES) Instrucciones de servicio y de montaje
 Fuentes de alimentación de conmutación primaria para la interfaz AS-Interface, serie CP-ASI 

Nota: Estas instrucciones no contienen todas las informaciones detalladas relativas a todos los tipos del producto ni pueden 
considerar todos los casos de operación. Todas las indicaciones son a título descriptivo del producto y no constituyen ninguna 
obligación contractual. Para más información, consulte los catálogos, las hojas de características, la sucursal local de ABB o la Web 
www.abb.com. Sujeto a cambios técnicos sin previo aviso. En caso de duda, prevalece el texto alemán.

¡Advertencia! ¡Tensión peligrosa! La instalación deberá ser realizada únicamente por electricistas especializados. Es 
necesario respetar las normas especificas del país (p.ej. VDE, etc.). Antes de la instalación lea completamente estas 
instrucciones. Estos aparatos son equipos para su montaje en conjuntos y son de libre mantenimiento.

(IT) Istruzioni per l’uso ed il montaggio
 Alimentatori a commutazione primaria per AS-Interface, serie CP-ASI

Nota: Le presenti istruzioni per l’uso ed il montaggio non contengono tutte le informazioni  di dettaglio sull‘intera gamma di prodotti 
e non possono trattare tutti i casi applicativi. Tutte le indicazioni servono esclusivamente a descrivere il prodotto e non costituiscono 
alcuna obbligazione contrattuale. Per ulteriori informazioni consultare i cataloghi ed i data sheet dei prodotti, o la nostra homepage 
www.abb.com, oppure rivolgersi alla filiale locale di ABB. Ci riserviamo il diritto di effettuare eventuali modifiche tecniche. In caso di 
discrepanze o fraintendimenti fa fede il testo in lingua tedesca.

Avvertenza! Tensione pericolosa! Far installare solo da un elettricista specializzato. Bisogna osservare le specifiche norme 
nazionali p.e. VDE, etc.). Prima dell’installazione leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni. Questi prodotti sono apparecchi 
ad incasso, che non hanno bisogno di manutenzione. 
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(DE) Produktabbildungen
(EN) Illustrations of the products
(FR) Présentation des produits
(ES) Presentación del producto
(IT) Illustrazione dei prodotti
(RU) Внешний вид изделия
(ZH)

(DE) Mindestabstände zu benachbarten Geräten
(EN) Minimum distances to other units
(FR) Distances minimales par rapports à d’autres modules
(ES) Distancia mínima con aparatos cercanos
(IT) Distanze minime rispetto agli apparecchi vicini
(RU) Минимальное расстояние до других блоков
(ZH)

(A) = 15 mm (0.59 in)
(B) = 25 mm (0.99 in)

w h d

CP-ASI/2.8 mm 49 131 107
in 1.93 5.16 4.21

CP-ASI/4.0 mm 73 131 107
in 2.87 5.16 4.21

CP-ASI/8.0 mm 91 131 107
in 3.58 5.16 4.21

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR USA/CANADA:

Units need to be mounted in a fire, mechanically and electrical safe enclosure.
Use copper conductors 75 °C only.

INFORMATION COMPLÉMENTAIRE POUR USA/CANADA:

Les unités doivent être montés dans un coffret offrant une protection mécanique, électrique et incendie. 
Utilisez des conducteurs en cuivre 75 °C seulement.

(RU) Инструкция по установке и эксплуатации
 Основные импульсные источники питания типоряда CP-ASI для интерфейса AS

Примечание: Настоящая инструкция по установке и эксплуатации не претендует на полноту содержащейся здесь 
информации по всем типам изделий серии и не рассматривает все возможности применения настоящего изделия. 
Вся информация служит исключительно для его описания и не должна рассматриваться в качестве гарантированных 
характеристик, имеющих юридическую силу. Дополнительную информацию и данные можно получить из каталогов и 
листа тех. данных на настоящее изделие в местном представительстве компании АВВ, а также на сайте компании АВВ по 
адресу: www.abb.com. Возможны изменения без предварительного уведомления. При возникновении сомнений текст на 
немецком языке имеет приоритет.

Oсторожно! Опасное напряжение! Монтаж должен выполняться только специалистом-электриком в соответствии 
с нормативным законодательством (т.к. VDE, итд). Перед установкой элемента внимательно ознакомьтесь с 
инструкцией. После установки и настройки блок не требует обслуживания.

(ZH) 
CP-ASI ASI
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Alternative:

II

(DE) Produkt anbringen
(EN) Fix product
(FR) Montage du produit
(ES) Fijar el producto
(IT) Montare il prodotto
(RU) Установка изделия
(ZH)

IV

(DE) Steckbrücke
(EN) Plug-in jumper
(FR) Pont de codage
(ES) Puente de conexión
(IT) Ponticello ad innesto
(RU) Штепсельная перемычка
(ZH)

III

(DE) Produkt entfernen
(EN) Remove product
(FR) Démontage du produit
(ES) Desmontar el producto
(IT) Rimuovere il prodotto
(RU) Снятие изделия
(ZH)

AS-I OK

1-2 COMMUNICATION MODE
1 

2 

3 
2-3 IR ADDRESSING MODE

IR ADDRESSING ON
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(DE) U/I Ausgangskennlinien Tu = 25 oC
(EN) U/I Characteristic curves of output Ta = 25 oC
(FR) U/I Courbes caractéristiques de sortie Ta = 25 oC
(ES) U/I Curvas características de la salida Ta = 25 oC
(IT) U/I Linee caratteristiche d’uscita Ta = 25 oC
(RU) Кривая U/I на выходе Tu = 25 oC
(ZH) U/I Ta = 25 oC

VI

(DE) Temperaturkennlinien Uout = 30,5 V DC
(EN) Characteristic curves of temperature Uout = 30.5 V DC
(FR) Courbes caractéristiques de température Uout = 30,5 V DC
(ES) Curvas características de temperatura Uout = 30,5 V DC
(IT) Linee caratteristiche di temperatura Uout = 30,5 V DC
(RU) Кривая температуры Uout = 30,5 В пост.тока
(ZH) Uout = 30.5 V DC
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(DE) Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise 

Anlage freischalten! 
Vor Installations-, Wartungs- oder Änderungsarbeiten: Anlage spannungsfrei schalten, vor Wiedereinschalten sichern.

Vor Inbetriebnahme: 
Achtung! Unsachgemäße Installation/Betrieb kann die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen und zu Betriebsstörungen oder zur Zerstörung 
des Gerätes führen. Vor der Inbetriebnahme ist Folgendes sicherzustellen:
• Netzanschluss gemäß den landesspezifischen Vorschriften für Schutzklasse I durchführen.
• Zuleitungen und Gerät ausreichend absichern. Eine Trenneinrichtung für das Netzteil vorsehen, um das Gerät und die 

Zuleitungen im Bedarfsfall zu unterbrechen.
• Schutzleiter an die Klemme o anschließen.
• Ausgangsleitungen für den Ausgangsstrom des Gerätes dimensionieren und polrichtig anschließen.
• Abstände zu benachbarten Geräten beachten (siehe Abbildung I) um eine ausreichende Kühlung zu gewährleisten.
• Der Netzwahlschalter muss richtig eingestellt sein.
• Schrauben am Gehäuse dienen der geräteinternen Erdung. Nicht entfernen! Keine Kabel anschließen!

Im Betrieb:

• Keinerlei Änderungen an der Installation (primär- und sekundärseitig) vornehmen! (Starkstrom!).  
Gefahr von Lichtbögen und elektrischem Schlag (Lebensgefahr)!

• Verbrennungsgefahr: In Abhängigkeit der Betriebsbedingungen kann die Gehäusetemperatur hohe Werte annehmen. 
• Löst die interne Sicherung aus, liegt mit hoher Wahrscheinlichkeit ein Gerätedefekt vor. In diesem Fall ist eine Überprüfung des 

Gerätes durch den Hersteller erforderlich.

Achtung: Hochspannung! Gespeicherte Energie! Gefährliche Energie am Ausgang! 

Im Gerät befinden sich Bauelemente mit hoher gespeicherter Energie und Stromkreise mit Hochspannung! Deshalb keine 
Gegenstände in das Gerät einführen und das Gerät nicht öffnen. Bei einigen Geräten dieser Serie kann der Ausgang gefährlich 
hohe Energiemengen abgeben. Sicherstellen, dass Bedienpersonal vor versehentlicher Berührung energieführender Teile geschützt 
ist.

(EN) Safety instructions and warnings 
 

Disconnect system from supply network! 

Before any installation, maintenance or modification work: Disconnect the system from the supply network and protect against 
switching on.

Before start of operation: 

Attention! Improper installation/operation may impair safety and cause operational difficulties or destruction of the unit. Before 
operation the following must be ensured:
• Connect to main according to the specific national regulations for class of protection I.
• Cables and unit must be sufficiently fused. A disconnecting device has to be provided for the end product to disengage unit and 

supply cables from supply mains if required. 
• The protective earth conductor must be connected to the terminal o
• Rate the output lines for the output current of the device and connect them with the correct polarity. 
• In order to ensure sufficient air-cooling the distance to other devices has to be considered (see figure I) 
• The input voltage selector must be set properly. 
• Screws at the enclosure are for internal grounding. Do not remove them! Do not connect cables! 

In operation:

• Do not modify the installation (primary and secondary side)! High current! Risk of electric arcs and electric shock (danger to life)!
• Risk of burns: Depending on the operation conditions the enclosure can become very hot 
• If the internal fuse blows, most probably the device is defective. In this case, an examination of the device by the manufacturer 

is necessary.

Warning: High voltage! Stored energy! Energy hazard at output! 

The device contains components with high stored energy and circuits with high voltage! Do not introduce any objects into the 
device, and do not open the unit. With some devices of this range the output is capable of providing hazardous energy. Ensure that 
the service personnel is protected against inadvertent contact with parts carrying energy.

(FR) Indications de sécurité et mises en garde 

Mettre l’installation hors tension! 

Avant le début des travaux d’installation, d’entretien ou de modification : mettre le module hors tension et s’assurer qu’il ne peut 
pas être remis sous tension par erreur.

Avant la mise en service: 
Attention! Une installation non adaptée peut diminuer la sécurité, provoquer des disfonctionnements et amener la destruction du 
module. Avant la mise en service il faut veiller aux points suivants:
• Le raccordement au réseau doit être effectué en conformité avec les prescriptions appliquées dans le pays concerné pour la 

classe de protection I
• Protéger suffisamment les câbles et le module. Un dispositif de coupure doit être prévu en tête de l’appareil de manière à ce 

qu’il soit isolé des câbles d’alimentation si besoin.
• Raccorder le fil de protection à la borne o
• Tous les câbles de sortie doivent être dimensionnés pour le courant de sortie et raccordés correctement par rapport à la 

polarité.
• Considérer la distance du module aux autres modules (voir Fig. I) pour garantir un refroidissement suffisant.
• L’interrupteur de sélection du réseau doit être correctement réglé.

PU-340.012.28-10C
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• Les vis du boîtier servent à la mise à la terre interne. Ne pas les retirer ! Ne pas les utiliser pour raccorder des câbles!
Sous tension:

• Ne pas effectuer de changements (côté primaire et secondaire) quand le module est sous tension! (Courant fort!).  
Risque de formation d’arcs et de chocs électriques (danger de mort!) 

• Risques de brûlures: Selon les conditions d’utilisation le boîtier peut devenir très chaud. 
• Si le fusible interne fond, selon toute probabilité l’appareil est défectueux. Dans ce cas il faut faire examiner l’appareil par le 

producteur.

Attention: Haute tension! Energie emmagasinée! Energie dangereuse à la sortie! 

Le module renferme des composants emmagasinant de l’énergie et des circuits sous haute tension! Ne pas introduire d’objets 
dans le module et ne pas l’ouvrir! La sortie de certains appareils peut émettre d’importantes quantités d’énergie. Il faut s’assurer 
que le personnel de maintenance soit protegé contre les contacts accidentels avec des composants sous tension.

(ES) Avisos de seguridad 

Desconecte la instalación de la red de energía! 
Antes de iniciar trabajos de instalación, mantenimiento o modificación, desconecte la instalación de la red de energía y cerciórese 
de que no pueda ser conectada nuevamente por descuido.

Antes de la puesta en marcha:

Atención! Una instalación incorrecta o uso inadecuado puede afectar la seguridad y el funcionamiento, hasta la destrucción total 
del aparato. Hay que comprobar lo siguiente antes de la puesta en marcha:
• La conexión debe hacerse conforme a las regulaciones nacionales aplicables para la clase de protección I.
• Proteger adecuadamente el dispositivo y los cables de alimentación. Con la intención de proteger, se debe colocar un 

dispositivo de desconexión en el equipo final de modo que, en caso necesario, quede interrumpido el paso de corriente al 
equipo y las líneas de alimentación

• Conectar el conductor de protección al borne o
• Todos los cables de salida deben ser adecuadamente dimensionados para la corriente de salida del dispositivo y conectados 

con polarización correcta.
• Tener en cuenta la distancia con aparatos cercanos (ver Fig. I) para garantizar una refrigeración suficiente.
• El conmutador-selector de red debe estar en la posición correcta.
• Los tornillos en la caja sirven para la puesta a tierra interior. No los remueva! No conecte cables! 

Durante el funcionamiento:

• En ningún caso efectuar modificaciones de la instalación (lado primario y secundario)! Alta corriente! Peligro de arcos voltáicos y 
choques eléctricos (peligro de muerte)! 

• Peligro de quemaduras: Dependiendo de las condiciones de funcionamiento, la caja puede alcanzar temperaturas elevadas.
• Si el fusible interno se funde, lo más probable es que el dispositivo esté defectuoso. En este caso, es necesario que el 

fabricante examine el dispositivo.
Atención: Alta tensión! Energía acumulada! Riesgo de energía en los terminales de salida! 

El dispositivo contiene componentes con alta energía almacenada y circuitos con alta tensión! No introducir objetos en el 
dispositivo y no abrir. En algunos dispositivos de esta serie, la salida puede emitir intensidades de energía peligrosas. Asegúrese 
de que el personal de servicio esté protegido contra algún contacto inadvertido con alguna parte del dispositivo que contenga 
energía. 

(IT)  Norme di sicurezza e avvertenze 

Disinserire il sistema! 

Prima di eseguire lavori di installazione, manutenzione o modifica, disinserire il sistema, assicurarsi che sia privo di tensione e che 
non possa essere reinserita inavvertitamente.

Prima della messa in funzione: 

Attenzione! La scorretta installazione e il funzionamento inadeguato possono pregiudicare la sicurezza e portare a guasti e al 
danneggiamento del dispositivo. Prima della messa in funzione bisogna accertarsi del seguente:
• Il collegamento alla rete deve essere conforme alle specifiche norme nazionali riguardo la classe di protezione I
• L’apparecchio e i cavi d’alimentazione devono essere sicuri in modo sufficiente. Si deve prevedere un dispositivo di 

sezionamento per il terminale, in modo da poter interrompere, in caso di necessità, sia l’apparecchio che le linee di 
alimentazione. 

• Collegare al morsetto o il conduttore di terra
• Dimensionare tutti i cavi d’uscita idoneamente e collegarli con giusta polarità. 
• Badare alle distanze verso apparecchi vicini (vedere Fig. I) per garantire un sufficiente raffredamento.
• Il selettore rete dev‘essere regolato in modo esatto.
• Le viti poste sulla custodia servono per il collegamento a terra interno. Non togliere le viti! Non collegare cavi!

Durante il funzionamento:

• Non apportare modifiche all’installazione (parte primaria e secondaria)! Corrente ad alta tensione!  
Pericolo di arco voltaico e shock di corrente (Pericolo di morte)! 

• Pericolo di ustioni: A seconda delle condizioni di funzionamento, la custodia può diventare molto calda.
• Se il fusibile interno scatta, molto probabilmente l’apparecchio è difettoso. In questo caso bisogna far esaminare l’apparecchio 

dal produttore.

Attenzione: Alta tensione! Energia accumulata! Energia pericolosa all’uscita! 

L’apparecchio è provvisto di componenti che accumulano moltissima energia, nonché di conduttori non protetti ad alta tensione! 
Perciò non introdurre oggetti nell’apparecchio e non aprire l’apparecchio. In alcuni apparecchi di questa serie l’uscita può emettere 
pericolosamente elevati quantitativi di energia. Provvedere alla adeguate protezione del personale di manutenzione contro 
eventuali contatti fortuiti con componenti portando energia.
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(RU) Инструкции по технике безопасности и предупреждения 

Отключите систему от источника питания!
До выполнения работ по установке, техническому обслуживанию и изменению конструкции: необходимо отсоединить 
систему от источника питания и обеспечить ее защиту от повторного включения.

Перед началом работы:
Внимание! Неправильная установка/эксплуатация может повлиять на безопасность персонала и стать причиной 
возникновения эксплуатационных трудностей или поломки установки. Перед работой необходимо обеспечить следующее:
• Подключить к сети питания в соответствии с конкретными государственными нормативными требованиями к классу 

защиты I.
• Кабели и установка должны быть оснащены достаточным количеством плавких предохранителей. Для конечного 

изделия, при необходимости, должно быть предусмотрено устройство для отключения установки и кабелей 
от источника питания. 

• Провод защитного заземления должен быть подключен к клемме.
• Установите в выходных линиях номинальное значение выходного тока устройства и подключите их с соблюдением 

полярности. 
• С целью обеспечения достаточного охлаждения воздуха необходимо предусмотреть соответствующее расстояние 

до других устройств (см. рис. I) 
• Необходимо правильно установить селекторный переключатель напряжения на входе. 
• Винты в корпусе предназначены для внутреннего заземления. Не выкручивайте их! Не подключайте кабели!

При эксплуатации:
• Не изменяйте конструкцию установки (основная и вторичная сторона)! Высокая сила тока! Опасность образования 

электрической дуги и поражения электрическим током (опасно для жизни)!
• Опасность ожогов: В зависимости от условий эксплуатации корпус может сильно нагреваться 
• Если перегорает плавкий предохранитель, то наиболее вероятно, что устройство неисправно. В этом случае 

необходимо проведение экспертизы устройства производителем.

Внимание! Высокое напряжение! Накопленная электроэнергия!  
Опасность поражения электрическим током на выходе!
В устройстве содержатся компоненты, в которых присутствует накопленная электроэнергия, и контуры с высоким 
напряжением! Запрещается вставлять предметы в устройство и открывать установку. В некоторых устройствах данного 
типоряда существует опасность поражения электрическим током на выходе. Обеспечьте защиту обслуживающего 
персонала от случайного соприкосновения с токоведущими деталями.

(ZH) 

• 
• 
• Fig. I
• 
• Fig. I
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
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(DE) Montage:

1. DIN-Schiene (TH 35-15 oder TH 35-7.5 nach IEC/EN 60715) wie in Abbildung I dargestellt auf der Montageplatte  
befestigen, horizontale Einbaulage, Eingangsklemmen unten, die Mindestabstände (siehe Abbildung I) zu benachbarten 
Geräten einhalten.

2.  Gerät wie in Abbildung II dargestellt auf die DIN-Schiene aufschnappen. 
1)  Gerät leicht nach oben kippen und auf DIN-Schiene aufsetzen. 
2)  Bis zum Anschlag nach unten klappen. 
3)  Unten gegen die Vorderseite drücken, um zu verriegeln. 

Leicht am Gerät rütteln, um Verriegelung zu überprüfen.

3.  Entfernen von der DIN-Schiene wie in Abbildung III dargestellt.

 Elektrischer Anschluss:

Eingangsseite

Elektrische Verbindung der Eingangsklemmen herstellen. 
Leitungsquerschnitte, Abisolierlänge der Leitungen, Anschlussdrehmomente etc. - siehe Technische Daten.
Schutzleiter muss immer angeklemmt werden (Schutzklasse I). 
Die Installation muss gemäß IEC/EN 60950-1 erfolgen, geeignete Trennvorrichtung (z.B. Leitungsschutzschalter) in den  
Zuleitungen vorsehen. 
Absicherung der Eingangsseite - siehe Technische Daten. 

Ausgangsseite

Leitungen nach maximalem Ausgangsstrom dimensionieren oder gesonderte Absicherung vorsehen. 
Absicherung der Ausgangsseite - siehe Technische Daten.  
Um Spannungsabfälle zu minimieren wird empfohlen die Querschnitte so groß wie möglich zu wählen.  
Polung beachten. 
Die Geräte sind überlast-, kurzschluss- und leerlauffest (siehe Kennlinien).  
Die Sekundärseite der Geräte ist galvanisch vom Eingang getrennt.
Die ‚Shield‘-Klemme des AS-i Netzteils mit der Funktionserde der Anlage verbinden. So wird sichergestellt, dass das 
AS-i System symmetrisch zur Funktionserde arbeitet. Dies verringert die Störempfindlichkeit im Falle von symmetrischen 
Störeinflüssen am AS-i Kabel.

 Betrieb/Funktion:

Betriebszustandsanzeige, geräteabhängig

• Grüne LED „AS-I OK“ an: Normalbetrieb
• Rote LED „IR ADDRESSING ON“ an: Datenkommunikation auf dem AS-Interface Kabel mittels Steckbrücke 2-3  

(IR ADDRESSING MODE) unterbrochen
• Rote LED „GROUND FAULT“ an: Bestehender oder gespeicherter Erdschluss
• Rote LED „OVERLOAD“ blinkt: Überlast, Kurzschluss oder Übertemperatur

Steckbrücke (Abbildung IV)

• „COMMUNICATION MODE“ (Steckbrücke 1-2): Regulärer Netzteilbetrieb
• „IR ADDRESSING MODE“ (Steckbrücke 2-3): Datenkommunikation auf AS-Interface Kabel ist unterbrochen. 

IR-Adressierung der Slaves kann erfolgen.
Beachte: Bei Erstinbetriebnahme von AS-Interface Slaves mit IR-Schnittstelle (Auslieferungsadresse 0) zuerst Netzteil 
abschalten und Steckbrücke auf 2-3 umstecken. Netzteil wieder einschalten und Slaves adressieren.

Betrieb ohne AS-Interface Slaves (Labormessung)

Das AS-Interface-Netzteil besitzt einen induktiven Ausgang. Bei Betrieb ohne AS-Interface Slaves einen 470 μF / 35 V 
Kondensator zwischen die Ausgangsklemmen „+“ und „-“ schalten, um Schwingungen zu vermeiden.
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(EN) Mounting:

1.  Fasten the DIN rail (TH 35-15 or TH 35-7.5 acc. IEC/EN 60715) as shown in Fig. I on the mounting plate, horizontal 
mounting position, input terminals on bottom, respect the minimum distance to other units (see Fig. I) 

2.  Snap on DIN rail as shown in Fig. II
1) Tilt the unit slightly upwards and fit the unit on the DIN rail
2)  Lift it downward until it hits the stop 
3)  Press against the bottom front side for locking
  Shake the unit slightly to check the locking

3.  Remove the unit from the DIN rail as shown in Fig. III. 

 Electrical connection:

Input side

Connect the input terminals. 
Cable cross sections, stripping length of the cable, tightening torque etc. - see technical  data. 
The protective earth conductor must be connected (class of protection I). 
The installation must be executed acc. IEC/EN 60950-1, provide a suitable disconnecting device (e.g., line protection 
switch) in the supply line. 
Fuse protection of the input side - see technical data. 

Output side

Rate the lines for the maximum output current or provide a separate fuse protection. 
Fuse protection of the output side - see technical data.  
We recommend choosing the cable cross section as large as possible in order to minimize voltage drops.  
Observe the polarity. 
The devices are overload, short-circuit and no-load proof (see characteristic curve).  
The secondary side of the devices is electrically isolated from the input.
Connect the ‘shield’ terminal on the AS-i power supply to the machine ground so that the AS-i system is symmetrically 
operated against this machine ground. This improves noise sensitivity in case of symmetrical interference on the AS-i 
cable. 

 Operation/Function:

Indication of operational states, device-dependent

• Green LED “AS-I OK” on: Normal operation
• Red LED “IR ADDRESSING ON” on: Data communication on the AS-interface cable interrupted by means of the plug-in 

jumper 2-3 (IR ADDRESSING MODE)
• Red LED “GROUND FAULT”: Ground fault present or stored
• Red LED “OVERLOAD” flashing: Overload, short circuit or overtemperature 

Plug-in jumper (fig. IV)

• “COMMUNICATION MODE” (1-2 jumpered): Regular power supply function
• “IR ADDRESSING MODE” (2-3 jumpered): Data communication on the AS-Interface cable is interrupted. IR addressing 

of the slaves can be carried out.
Note: At initial commissioning of AS-Interface Slaves with IR Interface (default address 0) first switch off the power supply 
unit, then change plug-in jumper position to 2-3. Turn the unit on again and address the slaves. 

Operating without AS-Interface Slaves (laboratory test)

This AS-Interface power supply unit has an inductive output. When operating without AS-Interface slaves, put a 470 μF / 
35 V capacitor between the output terminals “+” and “-” to avoid oscillations.
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(FR)  Montage:

1. Fixer le profilé DIN (TH 35-15 ou TH 35-7.5 selon IEC/EN 60715) sur la platine de montage comme décrit dans la Fig. I,  
position de montage horizontale, bornes d’entrée en bas, observer les distances minimales (voir Fig. I) par rapports à 
d’autres modules.

2. Encliqueter le module sur le profilé DIN comme décrit dans la Fig. II 
1) Basculer le module légèrement vers le haut et le placer sur le profilé
2) Pousser vers le bas jusqu’à la butée
3) Pousser vers l’avant pour encliqueter 

Secouer légèrement pour vérifier l’encliquetage 

3. Démonter du profilé DIN comme décrit dans la Fig. III.

 Raccordement électrique:

Entrée

Raccorder les bornes d’entrée. 
Sections de câble, longueur des câbles à dénuder, couple de serrage, etc. – voir Données Techniques. 
Le fil de protection doit toujours être raccordé (classe de protection I). 
L’installation doit être exécutée conformément à la directive IEC/EN 60950-1, prévoir un dispositif de coupure approprié   
(ex: disjoncteur de protection) dans les câbles d’alimentation. 
Protection de l’entrée - voir Données Techniques. 

Sortie

Dimensionner les lignes pour le courant de sortie maximum ou les protéger par un fusible spécial. 
Protection de la sortie - voir Données Techniques.  
Choisir des câbles de grande section, afin de réduire au minimum les chutes de tension.  
Faire attention à la polarité. 
Les modules sont dotés d’une protection électronique contre les surcharges, les courts-circuits et la marche à vide (voir 
courbes caractéristiques).  
Le côté secondaire des modules est isolé électriquement de l’entrée.
En connectant la borne „shield“ de l’alimentation CP-ASi à la masse de la machine, on assure que le système ASi 
fonctionne ainsi symétriquement avec cette masse. Cela diminue le bruit en cas d’interférences symétriques du câble ASi.

 Opération/Fonctionnement:

Indications de fonctionnement, dépendantes de l‘appareil:

• LED verte « AS-I OK » allumée : Fonctionnement normal
• LED rouge « IR ADDRESSING ON » allumée : Communication sur le câble AS-Interface interrompue par le pont de 

codage 2-3 (IR ADDRESSING MODE)
• LED rouge « GROUND FAULT » allumée : Défaut à la terre présente ou mémorisée
• LED rouge « OVERLOAD » clignote: Surcharge, court-circuit ou température excessive 

Pont de codage (fig. IV)

• « COMMUNICATION MODE » (1-2 connectés): Fonctionnement normal de l‘alimentation AS-Interface
• « IR ADDRESSING MODE » (2-3 connectés): Interruption de la communication sur le câble AS-Interface.  

L’adressage IR des esclaves peut être effectué
Note: A la mise en service initiale des esclaves AS-Interface avec interface IR  (adresse à la livraison: 0), arrêter tout d’abord 
l’alimentation, puis reconnecter le pont de codage aux positions 2-3. Remettre en marche l’alimentation et procéder à 
l’adressage des esclaves. 

Opération sans câble AS-Interface (mesure en laboratoire)

Les sorties de l’alimentation AS-Interface sont inductives. En fonctionnement sans câble AS-Interface, brancher un 
condensateur 470 μF / 35 V entre les bornes de sortie « + » et « - » afin d‘éviter des oscillations.
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(ES)  Montaje

1. Fije el perfil DIN (TH 35-15 ó TH 35-7.5 según IEC/EN 60715) sobre la placa de montaje como se muestra en la Fig. 1. El 
montaje debe ser en posición horizontal, los terminales de entrada deben de estar hacia abajo. Tener en cuenta la distancia 
mínima con dispositivos cercanos (ver Fig. I)

2. Fijación del dispositivo en el perfil como se muestra en la Fig. II 
1) Inclinar el dispositivo ligeramente hacia arriba y encajar el dispositivo en el perfil DIN.
2) Desplazar el dispositivo hacia abajo hasta que alcance el tope.
3) Presionar la parte baja de la cubierta para su fijación.
 Mover ligeramente el dispositivo para comprobar su fijación

3. Desmontar el dispositivo como se muestra en la Fig. III.

 Conexión eléctrica:

Entrada

Conectar los terminales de entrada. 
Secciones de cable, longitud a pelar del conductor, par de apriete, etc. - ver Datos Técnicos. 
El conductor de protección debe ser siempre conectado (clase de protección I). 
La instalación debe que realizarse conforme a las especificaciones IEC/EN 60950-1, preveer un dispositivo de desconexión 
apropiado (p.ej. interruptores automáticos) en los cables de entrada. 
Protección de la entrada - ver Datos Técnicos. 

Salida

Dimensionar los cables para la intensidad de salida máxima o preveer un fusible por separado. 
Protección de la salida – ver Datos Técnicos.  
Los cables deben ser de la sección más grande posible para reducir la caída de tensión.  
Tener en cuenta la polarización. 
Los dispositivos están protegidos contra sobrecarga, cortocircuito y circuito abierto (ver curvas de características). 
El lado secundario de los dispositivos está aislado eléctricamente de la entrada.
Conecta el terminal apantallado de la fuente de tensión a la toma de tierra de la máquina ya que el sistema AS-i es simétricamente 
operado contra la toma de tierra. Esto mejora la sensibilidad al ruido en caso de interferencias simétricas debido al cable AS-i .

 Operación/Funcionamiento:

Indicadores del estado de funcionamiento, dependiente del dispositivo 

• LED verde “AS-I OK” encendido: Funcionamiento normal
• LED rojo “IR ADDRESSING ON” encendido: Comunicación de datos a través del cable de la interfaz AS-Interface interrumpida 

mediante puente 2-3 (IR ADDRESSING MODE)
• LED rojo “GROUND FAULT” encendido: Falla a tierra existente o almacenada
• LED rojo “OVERLOAD” intermitente: Sobrecarga, cortocircuito o temperatura excesiva

Puente de conexión (fig. IV)

• “COMMUNICATION MODE” (1 y 2 conectados): Funcionamiento regular de la fuente de alimentación AS-Interface
• “IR ADDRESSING MODE” (2-3 conectados): Comunicación de datos a través del cable de la interfaz AS-Interface queda 

interrumpida. El direccionamiento IR de los esclavos puede ser realizado.
Nota: En la primera puesta en servicio de los esclavos AS-Interface por interfaz IR (dirección de entrega 0), desconectar primero 
el bloque de alimentación de la red y seguidamente, permutar el puente de conexión en la posición 2-3. Conectar nuevamente el 
bloque de alimentación a la red y proceder al direccionamiento del esclavo.

Operación sin interfaz AS-Interface (prueba de laboratorio)

La fuente de alimentación de la interfaz AS-Interface posee una salida inductiva. Para operaciones sin una interfaz AS-Interface 
conectar un condensador de 470 μF / 35 V entre los bornes de salida “+” y “-” para evitar oscilaciones.
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(IT)  Montaggio:

1. Fissare la barra DIN (TH 35-15 o TH 35-7.5 in conformità con IEC/EN 60715) come descritto nella Fig. I sulla piastra di  
montaggio, montare in posizione orizzontale, morsetti d’ingresso in basso, osservare le distanze minime (vedere Fig. I) 
rispetto agli apparecchi vicini.

2. Applicare l’apparecchio come descritto nella Fig. II sulla guida di supporto 
1) Tenere l’apparecchio leggermente inclinato verso l’alto, poggiarlo sul supporto sagomato
2) Premere verso il basso fino alla battuta
3) Spingere in avanti premendo in basso fino ad avvenuto arresto
 Verificarne la stabilità scrollandolo leggermente

3. Rimuovere l’apparecchio dalla guida di supporto come descritto nella Fig. III.

 Collegamento elettrico:

Ingresso

Collegare i morsetti d’ingresso. 
Sezione della linea, lunghezza della spelatura, coppia di serraggio etc. - vedere Dati Tecnici. 
Il conduttore di terra deve essere sempre collegato (classe di protezione I). 
L’installazione deve essere eseguita in conformità con IEC/EN 60950-1, prevedere un addato dispositivo di sezionamento  
(p.e. interruttore automatico) per i cavi d’alimentazione.
Protezione dell’ingresso - vedere Dati Tecnici. 

Uscita

Dimensionare le linee a secondo della corrente d’uscita massima oppure prevedere una protezione separata. 
Protezione dell’uscita - vedere Dati Tecnici.  
Per minimizzare cadute di tensione raccomandiamo di scegliere delle sezioni più grandi possibile.  
Considerare la polarità. 
Gli apparecchi sono protetti contro i sovraccarichi, i cortocircuiti e il funzionamento a vuoto (vedere linee caratteristiche). La 
parte secondaria degli apparecchi è isolata in corrente continua dall’ingresso. 
Connettere il terminale SH dell’alimentatore AS-i alla terra della macchina in modo che il sistema AS-i operi 
simmetricamente rispetto alla terra della macchina. Questo migliora l’insensibilità al rumore in caso di interferenze 
simmetriche sul cavo AS-i.

 Operazione/Funzionamento:

Visualizzazione dello stato di funzionamento, in funzione del dispositivo 

• LED verde “AS-I OK” acceso: Funzionamento normale
• LED rosso “IR ADDRESSING ON” acceso: Comunicazione dati su cavo AS-Interface è interrotta mediante ponticello 2-3 

(IR ADDRESSING MODE) 
• LED rosso “GROUND FAULT” acceso: Dispersione a terra, in corso o memorizzata
• LED rosso “OVERLOAD” lampeggia: Sovraccarico, cortocircuito o sovratemperatura

Ponticello ad innesto (fig. IV)

• “COMMUNICATION MODE” (1-2 collegati): Funzione di alimentazione AS-Interface regolare
• “IR ADDRESSING MODE” (2-3 collegati): Comunicazione dati su cavo AS-Interface è interrotta.  

L’indirizzamento IR degli slave può essere effettuato.
Nota: Alla prima messa in funzione degli slave AS-Interface con interfaccia IR (indirizzo di default: 0) innanzitutto spegnere 
l’alimentatore, quindi spostare i ponticelli su 2 e 3. Reinserire poi l’alimentatore ed indirizzare gli slave.

Funzionamento senza AS-Interface slave (prove di laboratorio)

Questo alimentatore di rete AS-Interface è provvisto di uscita induttiva. In caso di funzionamento senza AS-Interface slave 
collegare un condensatore da 470 μF / 35 V tra i morsetti di uscita “+” e “-” per evitare oscillazioni. 
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(RU) Монтаж:

1. Закрепите DIN-рейку (TH 35-15 или TH 35-7.5 в соответствии с требованиями IEC/EN 60715), как показано 
на рис. I, на монтажной пластине в горизонтальном положении, при этом входные клеммы должны быть 
расположены в нижней части, соблюдайте минимальное расстояние до других узлов (см. рис. I) 

2.  Закрепите устройство на DIN-рейке, как показано на рис. II
1) Слегка приподнимите узел и установите на DIN-рейку
2)  Опустите его вниз до упора 
3)  Прижмите к нижней передней стороне до срабатывания замка
  Слегка пошевелите узел, чтобы проверить надежность фиксации

3.  Снимите узел с DIN-рейки, как показано на рис. III 

 Электрическое подключение:

Вход:
Подключите входные клеммы.
См. поперечные сечения кабелей, длину снятия изоляции кабеля, момент затяжки и др. в техническом описании. 
Необходимо подключить провод защитного заземления (класса защиты I). 
Установка должна быть выполнена в соответствии с требованиями IEC/EN 60950-1, для линии питания должно 
быть предусмотрено необходимое отключающее устройство (например, защитный выключатель линии). 
См. защиту входа с помощью плавких предохранителей в техническом описании.

Выход
Установите в линиях максимальную силу тока на выходе или обеспечьте наличие отдельной защиты с помощью 
плавких предохранителей. 
См. защиту выхода с помощью плавких предохранителей в техническом описании. 
С целью сведения к минимуму падений напряжения рекомендуем выбрать кабели с самым большим поперечным 
сечением. 
Соблюдайте полярность. 
В устройствах перегрузка, короткое замыкание и отсутствует устойчивость к нагрузке (см. кривую). 
Вторичная сторона устройств оснащена электрической изоляцией входа.
Подключите терминал для экрана блока AS-i к проводу заземления системы, чтобы компенсировать возможную 
несимметрию нагрузки и уменьшить помехи. 

 Эксплуатация/назначение:

Индикация рабочих состояний, в зависимости от устройства
• Горит зеленый светодиод «AS-I OK» (Нормальная работа интерфейса AS-I): стандартный режим работы
• Горит красный светодиод «IR ADDRESSING ON» (Вкл. обращение к IR): передача данных по кабелю 

интерфейса AS прервана штепсельной перемычкой 2-3 (РЕЖИМ ОБРАЩЕНИЯ К IR)
• Красный светодиод «GROUND FAULT» (Пробой на землю): присутствует или сохранился пробой на землю
• Мигает красный светодиод «OVERLOAD» (Перегрузка): Перегрузка, короткое замыкание или повышенная 

температура

Штепсельная перемычка (рис. IV)
• «COMMUNICATION MODE» (Режим передачи) (1-2 перемычки): функция регулярной подачи питания
• «IR ADDRESSING  MODE» (Режим обращения к IR) (2-3 перемычки): передача данных по кабелю интерфейса 

AS прервана. Возможно обращение зависимых устройств к IR.
Примечание: при первом вводе зависимых устройств интерфейса AS с интерфейсом IR в эксплуатацию (адрес 
по умолчанию 0) необходимо отключить источник питания, затем поместить штепсельную перемычку в положение 
2-3. Еще раз включить установку и обратиться к зависимым устройствам.

Работа без зависимых устройств интерфейса AS (лабораторное испытание)
Источник питания интерфейса AS имеет индуктивный вывод. При эксплуатации установки без зависимых 
устройств интерфейса AS установите конденсатор на 470 мкФ / 35 В между входными клеммами “+” и “-” во 
избежание появления колебаний.
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(ZH)

TH 35-15 TH 35-7.5 IEC/EN 60715
Fig. I

DIN Fig. II
DIN

DIN Fig. III

IEC/EN60950-1

AS-I AS-I
AS-I

• LED “AS-I OK”
• LED “IR ADDRESSING ON” AS-I 2-3 IR ADDRESSING MODE IR
• LED “GROUND FAULT”
• LED “OVERLOAD”

Fig. IV
• “COMMUNICATION MODE”
• “IR ADDRESSING MODE” AS-I IR

AS-I 2-3

AS-I

AS-I AS-I 470 uF / 35 V
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Technical data
Data at Ta = 25 oC, Uin = 230 V AC and rated values, unless otherwise indicated

Type CP-ASI/2.8 CP-ASI/4.0 CP-ASI/8.0

Input circuit L, N

Rated input voltage Uin switch position 115 V 100-120 V AC

switch position 230 V 220-240 V AC

Input voltage range switch position 115 V 85-132 V AC

switch position 230 V 184-264 V AC 184-264 V AC /
240-300 V DC

184-264 V AC

Frequency range AC 47-63 Hz

Typ. input current switch position 115 V 2.0 A 2.7 A 6.0 A

switch position 230 V 0.9 A 1.3 A 2.8 A

Typ. power consumption 94 W 135 W 261 W

Inrush current limiting / I²t (cold start) at 100 V AC < 12 A / �1.0 A²/s

at 120 V AC < 44.7 A / �3.7 A²/s < 14 A / �1.5 A²/s

at 132 V AC < 20 A / �1.5 A²/s < 49.3 A / �4.6 A²/s

at 220 V AC < 24 A / �1.4 A²/s

at 230 V AC < 49.7 A / �2.5 A²/s

at 240 V AC < 27 A / �1.6 A²/s

at 264 V AC < 38 A / �1.8 A²/s < 57.5 A / �3.3 A²/s

Discharge current towards PE < 3.5 A

Power failure buffering time at 115 V AC min. 35 ms min. 40 ms min. 20 ms

at 230 V AC min. 40 ms min. 40 ms min. 30 ms

Transient overvoltage protection varistors

Internal input fuse at 250 V AC 2.5 A slow-acting 3.15 A slow-acting 8 A slow-acting

External fusing (not necessary, but recommended) circuit breaker with C characteristic min. 6 A,  
or alternatively 10 A with B characteristic

Power Factor Correction (PFC) at 120 V AC 0.58 0.53

at 230 V AC 0.53 0.48

Output circuit +, - 11, 12, +, - +, -

Rated output power 85 W 122 W 244 W

Rated output voltage 30.5 V DC

Tolerance of the output voltage ± 3 %

Rated output current Ir at Ta < 60 °C 2.8 A 4.0 A 8.0 A

Derating 60 °C < Ta < 70 °C 2.5 % per Kelvin temperature increase

Signalling contact for ground fault 11-12 n/a max. 25 V AC or  
60 V DC, 0.5 A

n/a

Control time < 2 ms

Starting time after applying supply voltage max. 400 ms max. 700 ms max. 500 ms

Rise time max. 100 ms

Residual ripple BW = 500 kHz typ. < 50 mVpp

Switching peaks BW = 20 MHz typ. < 100 mVpp typ. < 150 mVpp typ. < 100 mVpp

Output circuit - No-load, overload and short-circuit behaviour

Characteristic curve of output

U/I characteristic curve combined U/I  
characteristic curve 
and hiccup mode

Short-circuit protection
continuous short-circuit stability temporary short-circuit 

stability

Short-circuit behaviour continuation with output power limiting

Current limiting at short circuit min/max 3.2 A / 4.6 A 4.2 A / 6.5 A 12 A / 25 A (max. 5 s)
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Type CP-ASI/2.8 CP-ASI/4.0 CP-ASI/8.0

Overload protection output power limiting temporary output 
power limiting

Overtemperature, overload and short-circuit behaviour 
 
 

at 8.4 A < Imax < 12 A 
continuous current for 

2-5 s, afterwards  
permanent switch-off

No-load protection continuous no-load stability

General data

Power dissipation
typ. < 9.1 W 

(230 V AC, 2.8 A)
typ. < 13.5 W 

(230 V AC, 4.0 A)
typ. < 21.2 W 

(230 V AC, 8.0 A)

Efficiency typ. 90.5 % typ. 90 % typ. 92 %

Duty time 100 %

Weight net 0.495 kg (1.019 lb) 0.653 kg (1.440 lb) 0.897 kg (1.997 lb)

Material of housing metal

Mounting DIN rail (IEC/EN 60715), snap-on mounting without any tool

Mounting position horizontal

Min. distance to other units                     horizontal/vertical 15 mm (0.59 in) / 25 mm (0.99 in)

Degree of protection  housing/terminals IP20

Protection class I

Electrical connection

Wire size fine-strand with wire end ferrule 0.5-4 mm2 (20-12 AWG)

fine-strand w/o wire end ferrule 0.5-4 mm2 (20-12 AWG)

rigid 0.5-6 mm2 (20-10 AWG)

Stripping length 7 mm (0.28 in)

Tightening torque 0.8 Nm (7.08 lb.in)

Environmental data

Ambient temperature ranges operation -10...+70 °C (+14...+158 °F)

rated load -10...+60 °C (+14...+140 °F)

storage -25...+85 °C (-13...+185 °F)

Vibration 2-17.8 Hz, amplitude ± 1.6 mm

sinusoidal (IEC/EN 60068-2-6) 17.8 Hz - 500 Hz, 2 g

random (IEC/EN 60068-2-64) 2-800 Hz 0.5 s2 (s3)

Shock, half-sine (IEC/EN 60068-2-27) 15 g (6 ms), 10 g (11 ms)

Isolation data

Rated insulation voltage Ui 
(IEC/EN 60950-1, EN 50178)

input/output 300 V

input/PE 300 V

input/11-12 n/a 300 V n/a

output/PE 50 V

shield/output 50 V

shield/PE 50 V

Rated impulse withstand voltage Uimp 
(EN 50178)

input/output 6 kV; 1.2/50 �s

input/PE 4 kV; 1.2/50 �s

output/PE 500 V; 1.2/50 �s

Power frequency withstand voltage test 
(test voltage)
(routine test / type test) 

input/output 2.5 kV AC / 3.0 kV AC

input/PE 2.5 kV AC / 2.5 kV AC

output/PE 500 V AC / 500 V AC

Pollution degree (IEC/EN 60950-1) 2

Overvoltage category input II (IEC/EN 60950-1);  III (EN 50178)

output II (IEC/EN 60950-1, EN 50178)


